State of Alabama Walker County City of Dora August 10, 2023

Signed for the City of Dora:

Randy Stephens, Mayor

City Of Dora

RESOLUTION #5-2023

FY-2024-City of Dora Transportation Plan
WHERAS, the 2019 Alabama Legislature adopted the Rebuild Alabama Act signed into law March 12, 2019 to levy additional excise tax on gasoline and diesel fuel,
WHEREAS, the Rebuild Alabama Act provides for an allocation among the municipalities of the state on the basis of the ration of population of each municipality to its total population of all municipalities of the states. The City of Dora is to receive a portion of said tax, and
WHEREAS, In 2019 the City of Dora opened a separate account named Rebuild Alabama Tax Fund to keep this money in and expend only for maintenance, improvement, replacement and construction of roads and bridges as mandated by the law passed. It was estimated that the City of Dora would receive \$27,768.00 in 2023 fiscal year. To date the total distribution for Gasoline Tax is \$19,769.08 and for Diesel Tax is \$7,034.13. Funds not expended will be rolled over to the next fiscal year.
WHEREAS, the City of Dora is to adopt an annual transportation plan no later than August 31 for the next fiscal year based on an estimate of revenues.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORA, ALABAMA, that in accordance with the Rebuild Alabama Act signed into law March 12, 2019, the City of Dora hereby adopts this annual Transportation Plan from the Rebuild Alabama Act (Fuel Bill) fund for the 2024 Fiscal Year to perform roadway improvements, repairs, resurfacing or maintenance and/or as match monies for any state or federal grant funded projects to perform roadway improvements, repairs, resurfacing, reconstruction or maintenance of various bridges and culverts within our existing street/road network during said fiscal year.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of August 10, 2023 meeting of the City Council of the City of Dora, Alabama and be immediately forward to the Alabama Department of Revenue in compliance with the Code of Alabama 1975, 11-51-210(e).
APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Dora, Alabama this the 10 th day of August 2023.

Attest: Stacy Turner, City Clerk